pursuing or holding an eligible master's degree and as many as four years for a person pursuing or 
holding an eligible doctorate degree, an annual loan. For the 
first year of operation of the program, the maximum annual 
loan limit shall not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). For subsequent years, the board may 
increase the maximum annual loan amount by no more than five 
percent annually. 

(3) The board shall make a careful and thorough investigation of the ability, character, and 
qualifications of each applicant for loans under the program, and shall award a loan or loans under